Executive Document

Governor's Executive Order Creating the Interim State Council on Workforce Services.

Issued: January 7, 1997

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Whereas, the State Council on Workforce Services is created between March 1, 1997, and July 1, 1997, to develop a state workforce services plan to coordinate and ensure the delivery of services statewide through regional Employment Centers; and

Whereas, the State Job Training Coordinating Council is already in existence and recommends establishing its federal membership requirements within the State Council on Workforce Services; and

Whereas, there is a need for the State Council on Workforce Services' planning, guidelines development, and related input in the interim period prior to March 1, 1997;

Now, Therefore, I, Michael O. Leavitt, Governor of the State of Utah, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws of this state, do hereby establish an Interim State Council on Workforce Services.

It Is Ordered that the Interim State Council on Workforce Services shall assume all responsibilities and privileges of the State Council on Workforce Services as designated by Statute in Section 35A-1-206 UCA until such time as the permanent State Council on Workforce Services is fully constituted and functioning.

It Is Further Ordered that the Interim State Council on Workforce Services shall also carry out the responsibilities of the State Job Training Coordinating Council until such time as the permanent State Council on Workforce Services is fully constituted and functioning.

It Is Further Ordered that any policy decisions made by the Interim State Council on Workforce Services be ratified by the permanent State Council on Workforce Services after that permanent Council is fully constituted and functioning.

IN TESTIMONY, WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Utah this 7th day of January, 1997.

(State Seal)

Michael O. Leavitt Governor

ATTEST:

Additional Information

Each executive document is published from an electronic version provided by the Governor's Office. Occasionally, special symbols or characters may appear in the original document, e.g., a section character for the word "section", a publishing quote for a regular quote, among others. These special symbols or characters may not translate well across computer systems or applications. In cases where special symbols or characters have been used in the original, the Office of Administrative Rules may substitute the full word or standard character.

For questions regarding the *content* or *application* of this document, please contact the Governor's Office at <u>801-538-1000</u> or at <u>the Governor's Office's online contact form</u>.

Further historical executive documents may be found at the <u>Office of Administrative Rules' Executive Documents</u> resource or the <u>Division of Archives and Records Service's Governors' Records research guides.</u>